UCN: 522023CF006193XXXXCF

FL0521400

COMPLAINT/ARREST AFFIDAVIT - CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT - PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA REPORT # 2023-023806 OBTS# DOCKET # 1934086 SSN# Person ID 310210367 Charge Description X Felony Misdemeanor Warrant Traffic Ordinance Traffic Citation # (if any) Court Case # Charge KIDNAPPING (COMMIT FELONY) 23-06193-CF-1 Defendant's Name (Last, First, Middle) DOB Sex Race Ht Hair Eves Skin STREETER. KENNETH LEVELLE 10/11/1990 М В 150 BLK 505 BRO MED DL# S363-512-90-371-0 Alias Scars/Marks/Tattoos/Physical Features Local Address (Street, City, State, Zip Code) Place of Birth Telephone Citizenship **TURKCAICOS TURKS & CA** Permanent Address (Street, City, State, Zip Code) Employed by / School Telephone NONE Weapon Seized Type Indication of Y N UNK Indication of Mental Y N UNK Indication of N UNK ☐Yes ►No Drug Influence 🔲 🗷 🔲 Health Issues ☐ ☑ ☐ Alcohol Influence ☐ ☑ ☐ Co-Defendant's Name (Last, First, Middle) DOB Sex Race In Custody ☐Yes ☐No ☐Felony ☐Misdemeanor Co-Defendant's Name (Last, First, Middle) DOB Race In Custody Yes No ☐Felony ☐Misdemeanor The undersigned swears that he/she has reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant on the 24 day of 2023 2800 4 ST S ST PETERSBURG FLORIDA at approximately <u>6:3</u>8 DID, WITHOUT LAWFUL AUTHORITY, FORCIBLY, SECRETLY, OR BY THREAT, CONFINE, ABDUCT, OR IMPRISON ANOTHER AGAINST THE WILL OF PERSON, TO WIT: WITH THE INTENT TO COMMIT OR FACILITATE THE COMMISSION OF A FELONY, TO WIT: SEXUAL BATTERY. ON THE ABOVE DATE AND TIME THE VICTIM CALLED FOR AN UBER AND MISTAKENLY GOT INTO A BLUE IN COLOR FORD EXPLORER BEARING FLORIDA TAG . THE VICTIM HAD BEEN DRINKING AND WASN'T PAYING ATTENTION TO THE DIRECTION THE VEHICLE WAS TRAVELLING OR THAT HER APP INDICATED SHE WAS NOT IN THE CORRECT VEHICLE. THE DEFENDANT PARKED THE VEHICLE BEHIND AN APARTMENT COMPLEX AND ENTERED THE BACK SEAT WHERE THE VICTIM WAS SEATED. THE DEFENDANT THEN BEGAN KISSING THE VICTIMS BODY AND WHEN SHE REFUTED HIS ADVANCED AND TRIED TO EXIT THE VEHICLE THE DEFENDANT FORCIBLY PULLED HER BACK INTO THE VEHICLE RIPPING A WHITE SHIRT OFFTHE VICTIM AND LEAVING HER SHOES OUTSIDE THE VEHICLE, AND THEN CLOSED THE RIGHT REAR PASSENGER DOOR. THE DEFENDANT PUT HIS HANDS DOWN THE VICTIMS PANTS AND TOUCHED HER VAGINA. THE VICTIM THEN PULLED A POCKET KNIFE ON THE DEFENDANT AND ESCAPED THE DRIVERS SIDE REAR DOOR AND RAN AWAY FROM THE SCENE. THIS IS ALL CAPTURED ON VIDEO. THE DEFENDANT WAS POSITIVELY IDENTIFIED BY THE REGISTERED OWNER OF THE VEHICLE, WHOM HE HAD BEEN DATING FOR SEVERAL MONTHS. Contrary to Florida Statute/Ordinance_787.01(1)(A)(2) - F1 ARREST DATE: 6/27/2023 Time 11:00 AM . Aggravating/Mitigating Factors_ Booking Officer: PEREZ, A 59501 150000.00 Amount of Bond Bond Out Date Time___ ____a.m. __p.m. Injuries to Victim? Yes No Victim Notified of Advisory? Yes Medical Treatment to Victim? ☐Yes ☐ No The Court reviewed this complaint and finds there: 🔲 is probable cause 🗀 is not probable cause to detain defendant 🔲 Bond Action, if any:_ The probable cause determination is passed for: 24 Hrs 24 Hrs on showing of extraordinary circumstances Received by Booking: 6/27/2023 12:10:23 PM **REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATIVE COSTS, F.S. 938.27(1)** Pursuant to F.S. 92.525 and under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have OFFICER DET. BRIAN BILBREY COST \$140.00 read the foregoing document and that the facts in it are true. **HOURS X PAY RATE** 06/26/2023 ST. PETERSBURG POLICE Declarant Signature Agency **DETECTIVE BRIAN BILBREY 44616** 02830625 OTHER - Describe Printed Name Declarant ID# Continuation sheet]Yes □ \Box_{No} TOTAL § \$140.00

UCN: 522023CF006193XXXXCF

FL0521400

COMPLAINT/ARREST A	FFIDAVIT -	CIRC	CUIT/C	DUNTY	CO	UR	r – Pi	NELLA	AS COL	UNTY, FL	ORIDA			
OBTS#					023-023806					роскет# 1934086				
Person ID 310210367 SSN#														
Charge Description X Felony Misdemeanor Warrant Traffic Ordi				ce Traffic Citation # (if any)					Court Case #					
Charge ATTEMPTED SEXUAL BATTERY									23-06193-CF-2					
Defendant's Name (Last, First, Middle)			DOB		- 1	Sex	Race	Ht	Wt	Hair	Eyes	Skin		
STREETER, KENNETH LEVE		ļ	10/11/			М	В	505	150	BLK	BRO	MED		
Alias DL# S363-512-90-371-0 State FL Scars/Marks/Tattoos/Physical Features														
Local Address (Street, City, State, Zip Code)					Tele	phone		Place of		Citizensh	izenship URKS & CA			
Permanent Address (Street, City, State, Zip Code)					Telephone				TURKCAICOS TURKS & CA Employed by / School					
Weapon Selzed Type Indic					Y N UNK Indication of Mental Y N UNK Indication o					F-3141	37. 3	* ******		
□Yes ⊠No □			Indication of Drug Influer	ence 🔲 🗶 🔲 Health Issues					☐ 区 ☐ Alcohol Influence ☐ 区 ☐					
Co-Defendant's Name (Last, First, Middle)						DOB	3	Sex	Race	In Custody Yes No				
										Felony	Misdem	anor		
Co-Defendant's Name (Last, First, Middle)			-			DOB	3	Sex	Race	In Custody	Yes	□No		
									3	□Felony [Felony Misdemeanor			
The undersigned swears that he/she has reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant on the 24 day of JUNE 2023														
at approximately 6:38 PM , at 2800 4 ST S ST PETERSBURG FLORIDA, in Pinellas County did:														
at approximately, at, at, at, in Pinellas County did: DID ATTEMPT TO COMMIT SEXUAL BATTERY UPON TO-WIT: FORCIBLY PULLING BACK IN A VEHCIEL SHE WAS														
TRYING TO ESCAPE FROM AND STICKING HIS HANDS DOWN HER PANTS AND TOUCHING HER VAGINA WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF														
ON THE ABOVE DATE AND TIME THE VICTIM CALLED FOR AN UBER AND MISTAKENLY GOT INTO A BLUE IN COLOR FORD EXPLORER BEARING FLORIDA TAG														
Contrary to Florida Statute/Ordinance_794.011(5)(B) - F2														
ARREST DATE: 6/27/2023 Time 11:00 AM . Aggravating/Mitigating Factors														
Booking Officer: PEREZ, A 59501	Aı	mount of	Bond	10,000		_Bond	Out Da	te				_p.m <u>.</u>		
Victim Notified of Advisory? Yes No Injuries to Victim? Yes No Medical Treatment to Victim? Yes No														
The Court reviewed this complaint and finds t	here: 🔲 is probable	cause 🗌	is not prob	able cause to	deta	in defe	ndant [Bond Acti	on, if any:			—.		
The probable cause determination is passed for	r: 🔲 24 Hrs 🔲 24 H	rs on sho	owing of ext	raordinary o	ircun	nstanc	es Re	eceived by B	ooking: 6/27	//2023 12:11:46 [PM			
Pursuant to F.S. 92.525 and under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing document and that the facts in it are true.			DAT	REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATIVE COSTS, F.S. 938.27(1) DATE OFFICER HOURS X PAY RATE OR COST 06/26/2023 DET. BRIAN BILBREY 4.0 35.00 \$140.00										
BX Pan	OT DETERONIES	201105	-											
Declarant Signature	ST. PETERSBURG F	OLICE	·											
	- 1										<u> </u>			
Printed Name	7 44616 02830625 Declarant ID#				OTHER - Describe									
1 Hates Ivanie	Name Deciarant ID#					Continuation sheetYesNo TOTAL \$ \$140.00								